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’_T 7;8.2004% - Heard Mr .G oK .Bhattacharyya, learned
.. gr.counsel for the applicant. MIr .S .8arma,

: ! learned counsel for the Rallways was pre-=

{ sentg
i ! eation

P : 1ssue notice on thef respondents to
s facdic FoS . :

' : 1) -
dopesiftd vie. P B0 ‘ .

' shall not be admitted returnable by
Ne. 1)‘»73‘35‘7 $9G | .

‘(\d ............ /ﬁjo C( : . three weeks.

‘ List on 29 .6.2004 for admissione.

o In the meanwhile, amount of recovery
3;22? \ will not be enhancéd.
M(G

. show caumse as to why the application
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WH/L AlD posh.

/Memfzo No=ga

I

seeks two weeks time to file reply
(and states that the order or Tribunal
‘37 76_941 ‘date*d 7.6.04 shall be implemented and
no further recovery oi enhancedrent
shall be made. The of ficer concerned
‘\shall be kept in attendance on the
next date.

Stand over to 3.11.04.
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O«A. 138 of 2004

Ode Present: Hon'ble MreJustlﬂe R.K.Batta,
Vice—Chalrman.

Hon'ble Mr'K. .Prahladan, Adm1nistra~
tive Mamber,

At the-request of learned counsel

L8~ o4 for the applicant Stand over to 9tp NOV. ,
e
- Alosrec aﬂxﬂﬂé* Serves 2004, e (;Z\<ﬁv
O “2-2v k1§;1945ur53\ = N -
oS S S~ Member Vlce—Chairman
JYe- /5 A~ = Jc,em gg/ec/ : )
9411.2004 Mr.G.K.Bhattacharyya, learned Sr.
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Advocate for the applicant scedb time
to file rejoinder. Time is granted.
. Copy of the .re joinder bevgiéén in adva-
a,ﬁcp to the learned counsel for the resw
pondents .
Stand over to 3.,12.2004,

RS , \C.’:F i ! ; @-——H —
Ea Member Vice=Chairman
bb

3e124 04, The learned counsel for the

; ~  applicant seeks adjournment of one

week for filing rejoinder. One week
" time 1s granted. Rejoinder be filied

within one week:s with copy of the
learned counsel for the Respondents,
It has been made clear to the learned
counsel for the applicaﬁt that no
further- adjournment shall be granted,
stand over to 20.12.2004,

NP eee. {?“. C;Z~fﬁ__

Member 1 Vice~Cha irman
im

20.12.,2004 List on 842.2005 for hearing.

Member (A)



57

....«.«'-..n.n-—urd‘
_-—*-—-—--—.-—-‘4-—_.‘—

rnan
-‘..-.,..—-.._...-ua-

%

P« NP N

.._.—.-.--.-4-’-

10624054

lm

14.2.2005 -

W, P PCIPETA, ST Pl

mb

17.2.050

[

pg
| 18.03.2005

b

OuAe 138 Of 2004 ‘ b

Order) of the Trlbunal '

.-,-e—‘ﬂ.‘
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A o
-Division Bench'ié not available to-day.
Hence case is adjourned to iOwZ.OSA
before Division Bench.

<!
Member(J)

On the request of Mr.D.Goswami,
learned counsel for the applicdnt case is

]
i
i
i
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i
{
i
i
g adjourned to 14.2.05,

R A== — : o
Member(A) Membegr(J)

Present : The Hon'ble Mr. M.K. Gupta,
Jucdicial Member,

[ None appears for the partlas.
Llst on 17.2.2005.

f ryg}é
? | o Membdr (J)

Learned Sr.ccunsel Mr G.k.Bhatta=-

| charyya, appearing for the applicant
seeks sometime to file additional written
statement w1th1n a periodl of two

waeks .

Adgourned 10 18.3.05 for hearing.
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pPresent; The Hon‘ble n:.auauce a.
Sivarajan, Vice<Chairman

The Hon'ble Mr.K.V.prahladan,
" Mamber (A)e
~ MreB.Choudhury, learned counsel feor
| the applicant submits that the applicant
Qhaa orally informed the counsel that he
{would like to withdraw this application.
{gearned ceunsel submits that he has not

received any written instructien in that
“qar‘. pGStOn 2403020050 ’..
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§ jinstruction fram his client in spite of
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BENCH : GUWAHATI

Frrheel by ﬁé_qgﬂéaxw%
Ve Reverd Getwanrs,
a %/6/04

0. &. No. [BF  of 2004

Bechu Ram Chowhan
- Applicant

~Versus-

The Union of India and Others
- Respondents

' LIST OF DATES/SYNOPSIS

29.4.65

13.10.1987:

9.2.2000

ON\aprmsspursa ==

The applicant joined N.F. Railway as Box

Porter, Mechanical and he was posted at
—

Lumding.

After going through various grades of
promotion the applicant is presently
holding the post of Technician (Coaching)

- T—— Y

Grade-I at Lumding. ™
(Paragraph 4.1 at Page 3 & 4)

The applicant, vide order No.M/258/LM/
12CLX was allotted a Type-II Railway
quarter numbered H/13-D at Harulongfar
Colony at Lumding and he has occupied the
same ever since.

(Paragraph 4.2 at Page 4)

The Respondent No.5 informed the
applicant, vide his letter dated 258/LM/
14/1, that during verification it was
found that gquarter No.H/13-D Type-II atd

BR HRIF Colony, Lumdlng has been-sublet
by the appllcant and that hls allotment

L i - g e

order was cancelled v1de_ DRM (Works)/
LMG' s letter ﬁoEW/ZlZ/LM/sublettlng of
Rly.Qrs/W-4/285 dated 23.4.99 and he was

(P



advised to hand over his gquarter to the
next allottee.;2|
(Annexure—I,hParagraph 4.1 at Page 3 & 4)

25.07.2001: The applicant was served with another
D letter No. 258/1M/14/1 by the Respondent
. No. 4 in reference to the earlier letter

~ dated 09.02.2000 advising him to hand

\/[ over the quarters to SEE/WQEEEKE,EiBQ/

LuMding  (Senior Section Engineer/ Works/

Line/ Lumding) with 7 days from the date

of receipt of the letter without fail.
(Paragraph 5 at Page 5 & 6)

04.02.2003: Since the applicant failed to vacant the

ML~» ' quarter within the permitted time the
Bab““&p' Respondent No.3 vide his 1letter No.
Rt M/258/1M/14/1 (Lose) addressed to the
Respondent No.3 (Mechanical Bill Section)

Intimated to the bill preparing office

that the allotment order for the said

s et o e sl e g
L
!

~quarter in favoul has been cancelled on

—w

| e

the ~“ground of sub ~letting Cand 51nce
ginsplte of the advice to the hand over
the quarter to SSE/Works/ Line/ Lumding
he had failed to do 80, that the bill
preparing office was requested to recover

§y¢§§9 ) damage rent agalnst the sald guarter from

s e

the monthly salary of the appllcant on

e 2 mam e e Coromat oG ¥ . [ IV AR

1nstallment ba51s— tlll such tlme hew
\vacated the quarters It was also

Mot et Lt Y

.intimated that the pllnth area of the
quarter was 53.35 square meters.

A copy of the said letter was also
endorsed to respondent No.2 requesting
him to initiate eviction proceeding for

the said quarter.



March 2003:

povew )

19.08.2003:

Rl

T
b wounsy

. 03.11.2003:
v’

23.03.2004:

Annexure- 11, Page 22,
Paragraph 7 at Page 7

The authorities started to deduct a sum
of Rs. 1,707/~ nt eﬁépanother'spm-of
Rs. 1,707/- as penal/ damage rent from

the salary of the applicant for the

month.

Annexure- III, Page 23,
Paragraph 8 at Page 7

After the applicant was finally able to
locate a private house he shifted there
and handed over the quarters to one Sri
Alok Malakar, Technician Grade II (C &

W), Lumding.

Annexure- IV, Page 24,
Paragraph 9 at Page 7

The applicant submitted an appeal before
the respondent No.2

Annexure- V, Page 26,
Paragraph 11 at Page 8

The respondent No.4 vide his letter No.
M/258/1M/14/Pt  (Sub-let Qrs.) (Loose)
informed the applicant that his appeal
dated 03.11.2003 has been put up before
the respondent~No. 2 and as advised by
respondent No.2 it was put up before the
Additional Divisional Railway Manager,

Lumding, who rejected the same.

Annexure- VI, Page 29,
Paragraph 12 at Page 8
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o.a. Nno. J3% OF 2004

Bechu Ram Chowhan
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL: GUWAHATI zé*géf
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BENCH: GUWAHATI 3 <
(An application under section 19 of the cjgjr
Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985) — (ﬁg
458t

0.A NO. of 2004

Bechu Ram Chowhan,

S/o late Garib Chowhan,
Technician Grade-I, (Coaching)
under Divisional Mechanical
Engineer (Carriage & Wagaon),
Lunding, resident bf Shankar
Sthan, Fish Market,

P.0. Lumding, Dist. Nagaon,
Assam. |

... Applicant.

1. Union of India,
represented by the General
Manager, N.F. Railway,

Maligaon, Guwahati-11.

2. Divisional Railway Manager,
N.F. Railway, Lumding,

Dist. Nagaon, Assam.

3. Divisional Railway Manager:-
(P),"N.F. Railway, Lumding,

Dist. Nagaon.



4. Divisional Railway Manager
(Mechanical) N.F. Railway,
lumding, Dist. Nagaon,

Assam.

| ﬁj 5. Sr. Divisional Mechanical
Engineer, Lumding,
Dist. Nagaon, Assam.

. Respondents

1. PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER AGAINST WHICH THE

o APPLICATION IS MADE.

i) Order issued by the Respondent No.5 under memo
No.M-258/LM/14/1 dated 9.2.2000 canceling the

E allotment of Type-II quarter at Harulongfar
i Colony, Lumding allotted to the applicant from
2 | a retrospective date, i.e. 23.4.99 without any

show-cause notice.

ii) Letter No. M/258/1M/14 (Loose) dated 4.2.03
issued by the Respondent No.5 addressed to

;f Respondent No.3 asking him to recover damage

Q lé'  rent from the applicant on installment basis

Pt till such time the applicant vacated the

quarter.

. iii) Action of the authorities in recovering Rs.
o 1707/- p.m. from the salary of the applicant

| since March, 2003 without following the




procedure laid down in section 7 of Public
Premises (Eviction of unauthorized Occupants)

Act, 1971.

iv) Order dated 23.3.004 issued by Additional
Divisional Railway Manager rejecting the
appeal of the applicant arbitrarily and

mechanically.

2. JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL:

The applicants declare that the subject
matter of the order against which he wants

redressal is within the jurisdiction of this

Tribunal.

3. LIMITATION :

The applicant further declares that the
application is within the limitation prescribed
under Section 21 of the Administrative Tribunal

Act, 1985.

4. FACTS OF THE CASE :

1. That the applicant joined N.F. Railway on
29.4.65 as Box Porter, Mechanical and he was
posted at Lumding. After two vyears he was
transferred to Carriage Department and posted as
Khalasi. Thereafter in recognition of his loyal

and faithful service he was promoted to the post



of Carriage Fitter Grade C. Thereafter he was
promoted to the post of Carriage Fitter Grade-B in
1982 and then to the post of Carriage Fitter
Grade-I in 1991-92. The applicant further states
that after the implementation of 5™ Pay Commission
recommendation the post was re-designated as
Technician (Coaching) Grade-I in scale of Rs.

4,500-7000 in 1996.

2. That, while serving as such the applicant
was allotted a railway quarter which was numbered
as H/13-D, Type-II at Harulongfar Colony at
Lumding vide order No. M/258/LM/12 CL X dated

13.10.1987 and he occupied the same ever since.

3. That the Respondent No.53 by letter No.M-

258/1M/14/1 dated 09.02.2000 informed the

applicant that during verification it was found

s e S

that gquarters No.H/13-D Type II at BR HRIF colony,
Lumding has been subleted by the applicant and
~——— - :
that as per para (2) of Rly. Board’s circular
No.E/53/0/P.VI{(C) dated 13/7-3/9/98 the allotment
of quarters would be cancelled if any, allotted
quarters are found sublet and since the said
guarters have been found to be subleted vide DRM
(Works) /LMG's letter No.W/212/LM/Subletting of
Rly. Qrs/W-4/285 dated 23.4.99 the allotment order

against the applicant was cancelled and he was



advised to hand over the said quarters to the next

allottee.
A copy of Sr.DME/IC/
Lumding’s letter dated
9.2.2000 is annexed
herewith and marked as
Annaxure-I.

4. That after receipt of the said 1letter

canceling allotment order for the said quarters,

the applicant personally met the Respondent No.>5

and tolé>him that the allegation about subletting
of the quarters was not true and that he never
expressed his desire to vacate the said quarters
as. stated in the said letter as he had nowhere to
live. The applicant was told that Divisional
railway Manager (Works)/Lumding had given a report
about subletting of the said quarters and he could
not do anything and that the applicant must vacate
the quarters or be prepared to face the

consequences.

S. That, the applicant did not vacate the

quarters as the allegation was totally false.

However, he was served with another letter bz_

Respondent no.4 vide No.M/258/LM/14/1 dated

L

25.07.2001 in reference to the earlier letter
W
dated 9.2.2000 advising him. ..to ~-hand-~over the

quarters to SSE/Works/line/Lumding (Senior Section



Engineer/ Works/Line/Lumding) within 7 days from

the date of receipt of the letter without fail.

6. That since the applicant could not find
any place to go and since he was fearing
administrative reprisals for not handing over the

quarters he started looking for an accommodation.

7. That the applicant failed to vacate the
quarters at that time, the respondent No. 5 v1de
his  letter  No.M/258/LM/14/1(Loose)  dated
04.02.2003  addressed to respondent No.3
(M;thanlcal Bill Section) intimated to the bill
preparing office that the allotment order for the
said quarters in favour of the appllcant has been

cancelTed on the ground nf sub lettlng and that in-

o, T T R Y TLn
ot i, P SR T T

spite of the advice to hand over the quarters to
SSE/Works/Line/Lumding he failed to do so and as
such the bill preparing office was reguested to
recover damage rent against the said quarters from
the monthly salary of the applicant on installment
- basis till such time he vacated the quarters. It
f was also intimated that the plinth area of the

© quarters was 53.35 square meters.

A copy of the said letter was also
1 endorsed to Respondent No.2 requesting him to
f initiate eviction proceeding for the said

. gquarters.



A copy of letter dated
04.02.2003 is annexed
herewith and marked as

Annexure-IT.

8. That accordingly the authorities started

to deduct a sum of Rs ¢707/ as rent and another

e r——— oy

sum of Rs. 1707/~ as penal/damage rent from the

salary of the applicant for the month of March,

2003.
A copy of the pay SIip for
the month of March, 2003 is
annexed herewith and marked
as Annexure-III.

9. That the appllcant. was flnally' able to

locate a ;ulvate house and he shlfted there and

handed over the ‘quarters to one Sri Alok Malakar,

Techn101an Grade-II, (C&W) Lumding on 19 8.03, in

e e R M
TRy en

=

whose favour allotment order had been issued.

A copy of handing over and
taking over memorandum for
the said quarters between
the applicant and Sri Alok
Malakar is annexed herewith

and marked as Annexure-IV.

- 10. That in spite of the applicant having

- vacated the said quarters the damage rent from his



~y

salary continued to be recovered at the rate of

Rs. 1707/- p.m.
on B0l 2003

11. That the applicant submitted an appeal to
Divisional Railway Manager, Lumding (Respondent
No.2) narrating his grievances, violation of
procedure, non-affording qfkreasgnable opportunity
of being heai&.ihrespect Qf the charge ostﬁb;
letting of quarters, absence ofr ph?sical
verification etc. and reguested the Respondent
No.2 to stop the illegal recovery of damage rent
from his salary and to refund the amount already
recovered. He further stated that he had not sub-
let the quarters and that if he was issued with a
charge sheet on such allegation he would have been

able to prove his innocence.

A copy of appeal dated
03.11.2003 is annexed
herewith and marked as

/Annexure—v.

12. That after the applicant was informed by
the respondent No.4 vide his letter
No.M/258/1M/14/Pt. (Sub-let Qrs.) (Loose} dated

123.03.2004 that his appeal dated 3* Nov. 2003 had

been put up before the Respondent No.2 and as

advised by the Respondent No.2 it was put up

- before the Additional Divisional Railway Manager,

Lumding who gave the following remarks.



“I have gone through the entire case. It
is established that Sri Bachu Ram
Chowhan, Tech. Grade-I under SSE(C&W)/LMG
had subletted his allotted Railway Qrs.
No.H/13(D) /type IT at H.R.L.F.
colony/LMG, gravity of the offence
justifies the punishment imposed by DA.
As regards, refund of damage rent DPO’s
remarks on PP/6 and DHE(IC)'S remarks on

PP/7 holds good.”

A copy of the ADRM’s order
is annexed herewith and

marked as Annexure-VI.

13. That the applicant states that as a
tenant of the Railway quarters he had been paying
a rent of Rs.90/- p.m. but in the months of March,
2003 and April, 2003 an amount of Rs. 1707/- p.m.
was recovered from his salary as rentj and that
from March, 2003 onwards an amount of Rs. 1707/-
p.m. has been.recovered as arrear/penal rent and

an amount of Rs. }L§§,993lQQA§§§Abeen detg;giqgg

e

to be recovered from his salary of the applicant,

of which an amount of Rs. 23,898.00 has g%;eagy

e 2T

been recovered from his salary upto April, 2004.

e =

The applicant further states that the authorities
' have now threatened to deduct Rs. 4,000/- p.m.

‘from.May'2004.
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14. That the applicant states that he is

going to retire from service on 01.02.2005 and if

not stopped the respondents are determined to
recover the outstanding amount from his retrial

benefits as well.

15. . That the applicant =states that the
decision to gét the applicant vacate the said
quarters and to recover the damage rent from his
salary on the ground of alleged sub-letting of the
quarters without affording him the reasonable
opportunity of being heard is totally illegal,
arbitrary, and unlawful being violative of
departmental rules as well as principles of

natural justice and fair-play.

16. That the applicant begs to state that the
Railway Board has issued from time to time various

circulars with regard to subletting of quarters.

The railway board circular No. E(G)79/RN-

2-117 dated 09.04.1980 is guoted below:-

“No Railway servant shall sublet his
quarter without the approval of the Divisional

Railway manager or the Heads of the Departments.

The cases where subletting of quarters in
full to the authorities are made, the action under
discipline and appeal rules shall be taken and

eviction proceeding under the provisions of the



il
LO

Public Premises (Unauthorized Occupation) Act,1971
should be started for expeditious vacation of the
railway quarter. Similar action should also be
teken against the staff sub-letting a portion of
§ quarters and on vacation of that portion shall be

L allotted to an other employee.

The staff violation the orders should be
i charged market rent or the penal rent after the

| finalisation of D & A rules inguiry”

| The Railway Board circular No. E{(D & A)
98 GS 1-1, dated 19.06.1998; RBE NO. 136/98 is

] quoted below: -

“1. Rules 15A of the railway services

(Conduct) Rules, 1996 provides that save as
otherwise provided in any other law for the time
being in force, no railway servant shall sub-let

? lease or otherwise allow occupation by any other
person of Government accommodation which has been

allotted to him.

2. It has been decided that as soon as

the charge of sub-letting .is. established by, the

A

I~ .
pool holder, the allotment of qguarter will be

cancelled and the disciplinary authority shall

>

initiate disciplinary proceedings against the

’ U,
railway servant concerned. In such cases, the

i i — - )

-

competent authority suspension also. It may also

ﬁ please be ensured that charge sheets are issued
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immediately in cases where employees are likely to
retire shortly or where they have already retired,
since such cases are likely to become time barred
for initiation of disciplinary proceedings by
virtue of the misconduct being more than four

years old.

17. That the applicant states that from the
facts and circumstances narrated hereinabove it is
evident that the respondents have acted malafide,
in violations of Rules and procedure prescribed
under the Public Premises (Eviction of
unauthorized  occupants) Act, 1071 and the
principles of natural Jjustice and fair-play 1in
declaring the applicant unauthorized oégupant of
the quarters on the baseless, unsubstantiated and
unproved allegation of sublétting and further
recovering damage rent assessed arbitrarily and
illegally and the actions of the respondents in
these respects have been most unfair and unjust
and iniquitous and the applicant has no other
remedy except to approach this Hon’ble Tribunal
for the redressal of his grievances and unless
some interim orders are passed protecting his
rights the applicant will suffer irreparable loss

and injury.

3. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS

I. For that the action of the authorities in

canceling the allotment of the quarters

2\
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III.

()
(a

allotted to the applicant on the unverified

unsubstantiated and unproved allegations of

Divisional Railway Manager (Worka)/Lumding

in its letter dated 23.4.99 without giving
&

any notice to the applicant for showing

cause is illegal,; unlawful and

For that the applicant was entitled to have
access to iLhe complainit/report on the basis

1. -~

f which a decision was taken to cancel the

Cl
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of evidence before a decision was taken, but
the fact that no such opportunity was
afforded to him beforc affecting adversely

ch had

e

his rights and passing any order wh
civil consequences, the respondents have
blatantly violated the principles of natural

justice and fair-play.

For that Railway Board’s Circular No.
E(G)79/RN-2-117 dated ' 09.04.1980 has held
that cases where subletting of quarters are
made, the action under the discipline and
Appeal Rules shall he taken and eviction
proceeding under the provisions of the
Public Premises (Unauthorized Occupation)
Act, 1971 should be started for expeditious
vacation of the railway quarter and market
rent or the penal rent should be charged

from the concerned staff after the
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finalisation of the D & A Rules inquiry. In
this case the authorities as narrated in the
foregoing paragraph never follows this
circular and instead charged the applicant
penal/ arrear rent without any inquiry under
the disciplinary and appeal rules and as
such the action of the authorities ére bad
in law and is liable to be set aside and

quashed.

For that, in terms of Railway Board’s

instructions laid down in its letter

No.E(D&A) 98GS 1-1 dated 19.6.1998, it has
been decided that as soon as the charge of
sub-letting is established by the pool
holder, the allotment of quarters will be
cancelled and the disciplinary authority
shall initiate disciplinary proceedings
against the railway servant concerned and
that it may also be ensured that charge
sheets are issued immediately in cases where
employees are likely to retire shortly. That
the respondents did not follow these
instructions in the matter of the applicant
in spite of the demand of the applicant to
issue charge sheet and hold an inquiry if

the allegation had some basis.

For that after the arbitrary cancellation of
the allotment order the authorities ought to
have proceeded against the applicant under

the provisions of Public Premises {(Eviction
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of unauthorized occupants} Act, 1971 for
eviction and recovering of penal or damage

rent from the applicant.

That under section 4 of the Act the
applicant would have been entitled to a notice and
the opportunity to show cause and introduce

. . ' *
evidence in his support.

VI. For that, in terms of Section 7 of the
Public Premises Act, 19271, under sub-section
(3} therecf, no crder for payment of arrear
rent, and damages shall be made against any
person until after the issue of a notice in
writing to the person calling upon him to
show cause within such time as may be
specified in the vnotice, why such order
should not be made, and until his
objections, if any, and any evidence he may
produce in support of the same, have been
considered by the ‘Estate Officer. The
respondent-authorities have clearly unsurped
the jurisdiction of the Estate Officer both
in the matter of eviction from the guarters
as well as in the matter of recover of

damage rent from the applicant.

VII. For that, eviction from the premises and the
recovery of damages both are dependant on
the proof of unauthorized occupation of a
premises only'and since the applicat was a
duly authorized occupant and he had been

paying rent - regularly the conditions
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precedent to eviction and the recovery of
damage rent were not satisfied and hence
forcing the applicant to surrender
occupation of the gquarters and also order
recovery of damage rent from him militates
against all the norms and procedure and the
rules governing allotment and retention of

quarters.

For that the Respondent No.5 while endorsing
a copy of his letter dated 04.02.2003
(Annexure-I1) had requested Divisional
kailway Manager (Works)/ Lumding which 1is
the office of Sr. Divisional Enginser who is
the ex-officio Estate Officer to dinitiate
eviction proceeding, but the Estate Officer
did not entertain the request presumably on
the ground that no case for eviction was

made out.

For that, when no eviction proceeding was
f i

initiated by the Estate Officer, Respondent

0

No.5 ought not to have usurped the

urisdictiocn of the Estate Officer and taken

(W%

:

ien  which only Estate Officer is

ot

C

]

authorized under the Act to take. Thus, the
action of the Respondent No.5 :s5 without
jurisdiction, malafide and illegal and the

same is liable to be set aside and quashed.
For that, the Respondent No.5 vide his
letter dated 04.02.03 had asked Respondent

No.4 to recover damage rent from the
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applicant only till such time he vacated thé
quarters, but Respondent No.4 has been
continuing te recover the damage rent even
after vacation of the quarters by the
applicant which 1is illegal, u@lawful and
malafide and as such it is liable to be set

aside and guashed. .

For that the appeal of the appliéant finally
disposed of by Additional Divisional Railway
Manager, Lumding was not considered properly
and there was no application of mind by the
Additional Divisional -Railway Manager,
Lumding in that misconstrued thefccntents of
the appeal to think that it waé an appeal
agaihst a punishment imposedi under the
Discipline and Appeai:Rules and iejected the

appeal but while doing sc he relied on some

Ps which were not disclosed to the

e

applicant. This decision making process
where reliance is placed on material which
.were obtained behind the back of the party

-

adversely affected is violative of the well-
cettled principles of natural justice, that
is audi-alterem partem. In Km. Neelima Misra
V. Dr. Harinder Kant Paintal and others
reported in AIR 1990 SC 1402, the Supreme
Court held as fellows -

‘wAn administrative order which involves
civil. conseguences must’™ be made

consistently with the rule expressed in

S e
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the Latin Maxim audi-alterem partem. ItT
means that the decision maker should
afford to any party te a dispute an
opportunity to present his case. A large
number of authorities are on this point
and we will not travel over the field of
authorities. What is now not in dispute

s that the person concerned must be

l..!-

informed of the case against him and the
evidence in support thereof and must be
given a fair opportunity to meet the case

hefore an adverse decision is taken.”

Therefore, the decision of the appellate
authority is also malafide, unlawful and violative
of principles of natural Justice inherent in
rrticle 14 of the Constitution and as such the
order of the appellate authority confirming the
order of the authorities below 1s liable to be set

aside and guashed.

6. DETAILS OF REMEDY EXHAUSTED:

The applicant submitted an appeal dated
13.11.2003 before the Respondent No. 2 but the
same was rejected by Additional Railway Managert,

Lumding by letter dated 23.3.2004.

-3

MATTERS NOT PREVIOQUSLY FILED OR PENDING WITH

ANY OTHER COURT :

The applicant further declares that he

e

has not previously filed any application, writ



petition or suilt regarding the matter in respect

of which this application has been made before any

§

ourt or any other authority or any other Bench of

ne Tribunal nor any such application, Writ

t

petition or suit is pending before any of them.
8. PRAYER:

It is, therefore, prayed that
Your Lordships would be pleased
to admit this application, call
for the entire recérds cf the
casé; ask the respondents to
show  cause as t5 why  the
impugned orders dated 4.2.2003
(Annexure-11)dated 23.3.2003
(Annexure—VI} should not be set
aside and gquashed énd being in
violation of the prescribed
rules and procedurs and after
perusing the cause% shown, if
any and hearing the parties, set
aside the impugned:orders dated
4.2.2003 (Annexuré—II) dated
23.3.2003 (Annexure;VI) and/or
pass any other ordér/ orders as
Your Lordships may deem fit and

proper so as to grant adegquate

relief to the applicant.

And. for this act of kindness, the

applicant as in duty bound shall every pray.
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9. INTERIM ORDER:  ~ It is further- prayed; tltat*fg
| pending disposal lﬂ_ovf “the . 2
application/ -+ _Your
lordships = would be ﬁ

pleased - to  stay. the :g
operatlon of the uupugned Y

4.2.2003 (Annexure- -;[1«1-)_3 %

and/or pass any ' othér,
order/orders  as Your |
Lordships may deem fit: r

and proper.

AND  FoR~ ‘o )
dunly  beanol 3hd(q'§vuc;°c4t7'af Kindness apphcamt ay

10. DOES EOT ARISE:

11. PARTICULARS OF THE BANK DRAFT/POSTAL ORDER
M
IN RESPECT OF THEAPPLIGITIOHM '

(i) I.P.ONo. : -t-mggsqsqu
{ii) Date L ot ¢ 2004
(iii) Issued by Guwahatl Post Office. . .
(iv) Payable at Guwahati. -

12 . LIST OF ENCLOSURES :

As stated in the index.
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VERIFICATION

I, Sri Bachu Ram Chowhan, Son of late

Garib Chowhan, aged about ... years, Resident of

Shankar Sthan, Fish-Market, P.O. Lumding in the
district of Nagaon, Assam do hereby verify that the

statements made in Paragraphs No.

-------------

4(2,8,7, 8, 9 amd (2) are believe to be true on

cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc

legal advice and that I have not suppressed any
material fact.

And I sign this verification on this .lu.

day of June , 2004 at Guwahati.

Place: Guw ahols
190 ebue Rou Chawhaw

Date: 4.€ . 2004,



. TN TR T i
3 b . . LT e T B
R | AN RE=L. 2.
RN e - L by NGXU & g Tay T
. 2Ny b ; o ‘ e ";‘;"
S ota L |-
v | _B¥ ALy,
RO g L R Yo W
. . .‘:‘,_'-:g?.,':,;.‘_..'..:,e: f'.;,:;'.Is g l L e o : ,u':""
L g FO4 . SUFL°S00nY Kum Chowhan,
Corte s o feeh,or, T/LkG, TR
U s L (TroLSar (paa ARGy v L
Sl gubse. oencallation of ‘quartsrs
. o srece
L Juring vorificstlon, it was found that Gre.Bo H/23(D). -
Iype: li et BRLF Colony/Lusding has beensublott eod by you, Co
A BSF para(Z) of uly.nd, ‘s ciroular Uo,1/83/0/p, yIig) itk
_ dt, 13/7-3/9/98 circulated by DEN(P)/LHG 'z vide bis lotter 14
BoeF/206/DAS/0/Pt IV dt. 02, 11/12.98, the allotment of 23 3-8 bR
vill bo caseelled if any allotled qTrs, 1s found in sdletting, fj:
T
o since tho Sly,Qrs. Np,H/13(D) TypesII ot Harp coleny/. . bt
Lunding 19 provdd the sodletted to othoer vide NaM(works /LRG s i« £
lottrp ac:?/zrs/r;x/mm-ﬁﬁmy.grs.m«vzas dt. 23,4.99, 4,
60 tha aliotmont of order ggednst your Qrp, ig horeby cengow . .. 4
119& V.ﬁ.f¢ 23.4.99. . ‘ ) '-V..‘“,‘
Howover as you decisred that you like to surrendor youp T
(re, the yrs. has benn allotted to the noxt allottoe vide itos I
Ho,2 of ps(M)/Lumdtng o/ordor Ro.H/258/Lpn/12 pt.Xv dt, N
27.9,20, R
TOU 8ro advised to handovar the 2rs, to the now allottoo ‘
a3 por offico order montloned above ond intimato to this =,
office accordingly, ‘ D ek
f) (y/v Y “Zf. '4 “.' '.l'. .
| NG S S
vt 4R/ IG/L mdlng. T
Lot . COp)’ tO;— + -, y;

K .
: ~ . ,

! o . . ' d -
L 1 EE P Lo . :
c et

I o o ] f
e » I 4 »x R )
T L N . .
' .- A . . . ) \
s I Sl ' Y

T

¥

iy W (P )/mech, 011l Bee./Lué for informstien and noooaaary:';;f )

oo 0 8) GSEQCAY)/LKT for infarmotisn and necossary ae‘tg;;on.. RSN 15
n:" .o 'V . 3 ,'3"6' “ -'; . . ! . . , . Coaal Y

e D
i e o URUEME/I0/LmAlng, -

LR

Mtwn.. S P
2) “%, DIR/LNG for infornstion, PR

PR
. “ — I e

. .
LR . !

1



-~ has

S 28 _Awexae T

.F . ) N4
e ’ . . " N.F.Railway . ) i

v

" NG/ 258/LI/14/1 (Logso ). * pfPica of tho
- : fivl, Bailuay Managor(ﬂ}

| rRA{R j/Lumeing, . ' e
| Q35 (mOchzaill Scetion J. ; S

QO )/ . Sub.-ﬂocovury cf rfamajec ront ajainst tho Lrs,
\}\\ NC.H/13 ("/typa 11 at dRLF Colony/Luw"lng

/ (O from tho fMonthly Salary of Shri,Bachu Ram .
Chowhan, CF.Gr,1 unear SSE(C&U)/Lumf‘ing.,

o ® 045 »

Rly. Crs.lic.H/13(")typo 11-at HALF Colony/LMG was
allpttor to Snri.Bachu Ram Chowhan, CF.Gr.l unHor SSE{C&W)/
Lumding,but allotmont Cr-or hadh boop cancollod duo tg |
.sublctting of tho Crs,w.c, P, 23,04,.81399 virAg this ‘0ffico_

: ' lcttor of cvon NC. “atod 09.02. 2000, anA ho was ,a”visod to
/ . hanrgvor -tho Crs.tg SSL(korks/Lino)/Lum"lng but ho PailoH
to o so.

- -

" fs 'such,ygu arc roQuosto+ to rocgvor. damajo ront
. a3ainst tho abova &rs, frcm tho FMpnthly Salary of Snri.
? Bachu Ram Chguwhen, CF.Gr.1 wunrdor SSE(CiWws/Lun~ing on Inat- -

alment basis, till such timo ho vacatog theo urs,

Plinthe arova gf tho Grs.NO.H/13(™jtypo 11 at HRLF -
Colony/tumding is 53,35 Sams,

Action taken in this rojor? may bo intimatod to
this Cfflc-.

S s, eMe/16/Lunding,
Copy to: | |

1.t/ (u;/Luacin3.Ho is roquostor teo initiato oviction |
of tho above Lrs,at the oarliost undor

- intiaatign t to this CPFfico ploasv.

£,

2. ghri.Bachu Ren Chounan, CF.Gr, ] ﬂiRCUGH SSL(C&U)/LMC

\/ for infcmatiw..
&

Torm e 7 .1\% \;\ n_j\{_,:_ Sr. l‘ﬂEVIC/ Lumdi @l\b

W cv \]“ A ¢ . )
. (j( . t v S’\,’ ¢ AGROBOORER .

-

-

T (Lumeing, dato 04.02. 03, E.
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| ANNEXURE-IV
(Typed Copy) :
The DRM(M)/LMG. %
N.F.Railway' %
(Throﬁgh proper channel) ?
Subr  :-Vacation  and oécurdtlon of %

cupa . Rly. Qr.
No.H/13 (D) i ‘ i

? Colony,
Lumding. i

Ref :-Your L/No. NC.E/E58/LM?12/Pt.gVI déted
tv08108.2003. o | ;
Sir, o ' | | 1
)

In terms of J

vour office order No.

cited
above, 1 have vacated the Rly.

Quarter No.H/13(D)
type II at H.R.L.F. Colony,

Lumding and 'hand over
te Sri Al

ttings correctly on date 12.08.03.

Dated. 12.08.2003 :
S ;
Yours faithfully
Bechu Ram Chow

e hafi
"

In terms of the above order, I ha?e taken
over the charge of qvarter‘No. H/13(D) Tyée IT at
H.R.L.F. Colony, Lumding on date 12‘08.20?3 with
all electrical fittings correctly from Sré Bechu
Ram Chowhan

Tech Gr.I (CTW)/ 1IMG working under
SSE/CEG/LMG.

Datedi 12.08.2003 “ :

.

i
Yours faithfully
Alok Malakar

B = e

L e g e T
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Copy to:=-

1. SSE/CHG/LMG. ;
2. 8SE/Elec. /P/LMG. |
1

2. 88E/Works/Line/LMG. :
_ : n

4. 05/EM/Mech: Bill/LMG =~ For kind! information

e

and necessary action. !
sd/-

Illegible o v' @

20.08.2003

B,

19.08,2003

Office Sezal

Recd _ _ ' R

| B

S5d/- 1 - 5d/

Illegible ‘ Illegible

(R ]
L)
S

ot
D
<
L]
[#V)

19.08.2003
i

———— ="
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Swa o, .

' wy infemation the department did net cendsat any Physicel investiggtien

. .denage rent frem my sal:ry.Since ths ellsgatien of shbletting s fictiteus
- 8nd ne evidancs recerded, 1 was not istued chargs memarandum the recevery -

Te, '
The DiVioiQNal Raflway Managar,

(Thrbua% ?gDPQ“'CjﬁamyuL) ; ' S £
e Sub l  Cencallatien of ﬁllatmant of ﬁailuey Quahta: Hq. H/13(5
L;" P ag H.ﬁ,L.F. Cﬂ},an‘y em:l re:nve!y ar &saaga rent,

Ra? 3 s:.m&/xc/mc'a Lottsr fo, m/zsa/m/m/z(mss} datad.v T
» 04.02;2003 and dt,03,62,2000, 25.07,2001, T

S4r,
Reopactfully, I bsy to sutmit that I was alletted with a
Railwey Quater MNo. H/13(D), Typs 11 at HRLF Coleny, Lumding Bincu.v“f’?.\?.

' ¢esscencasssscsces And I was rasiding in that quater with my Pemily fer

a leng perfed untill 29,05.2003 vhen en cempulsien handed aver ths said
Guartar DAE/Lumding. ' :

Siry 4n this cennactien I like ts drow yeur kind attentfen 5 .
on the gross vielation of Rules specificolly mentiensd fer Adsntificatien '
of subletted Urs,, procodurs of enguiry and eppurtunities te dtéand the .
charges and athar parapharnaliass, In this case I wes net 8 defaulter and ‘ -
reslding in my euthorzsd Utr, Sr,fME/IC/LAG heas unil,terally declared o fiké
the said Qtr, Mo, H/13(0) as sublatted uithsutcﬁoing An tha truth, Ss far : A

fisw 1 was Questionad fer allegad subletting rather en its sJn motien feaumd

an unilateirel ordar. ta Yod5 the Quertos (R-258/LA/14/%, dt. 09,02,2000) " - '
ond hand sver ts tha naw allettes, (iranically the aaid latter mentiensd hers '
in was et handad ever te na), :

su, had 1 boon subletted ths Ctr, Mo H/‘IS(D), Typs 11 at o

HRLF Colony te soms one Sr,[RE/IC/LNG vould have fssuad a charge memornndum

@s per Rly,.0d's Rules, Dut &n ny ceca there fo ns charga af sbhhlatting es
per BS(O&A) 1968 rathor g letter viclating all the rules end nerms te sur=
rendar ths seid fNtr, .

Sir, tho msst arhitrary part of the said erder is to vecsver & ) ‘ff

of demagu ront frem my salary is nst enly {llegal but againat the payncnt of
'of ‘wages Act, ‘ R

c.ﬂt...’/ﬁ o . ) B - _:‘. i" 7,;,‘

" A\l

“a e

T,
‘.




In this situstiecn tharo is no any othor'alturﬁqive but te
sick your judicicus intorventisn te step such {llegal erder te stap the
Tocovery of doaage ront ond kindly refund tha coma to mo a8 I have nst
‘beon proved to bo a dalingpaut through tho cot pracess ef R$(DaA) 1968,

With rogards,

Veurs fasthfully,

- Sk Lo Romshanc. o
Teeh 2 tacdon b E/e u N/ Lo, Q;‘;‘,{"""

’

]

Dated, Lumding, -
e _3xd_ Nev/2co3 .

.f
o
' ff‘; 114 %a}tc//

R\

y y \p .
il

( BECHU RAM CHOWHAN )
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The Sr,i;E/Qé;/LundJng v
N,F,Rly, :

Tor kin i Attenti-pn ~r LR ok SRS PR

aubir gy ot oor Lovaty o rent
‘ 48 FXLF co ony, Lusiiine
-1 Refs py abication‘iateﬂﬁj,ll; 2503,

Aic-.-...-..-‘o‘-nn..

Sir,

_ I would like to inform
Urt,tb.H/l.‘-s(rJ) at
‘controdling Officer

You thag

with my

Cancelleticn of the allotpent cf the 5
allgatdon of SUb lettirg ¢ 1.-258/11/14
Subletting o¢ Rly, 1T iz iqianse
of’Rz(Conﬁuct) lysy ans it altrece
23 (0&a) 1958, mhae iz ¢ 3 Talivay 1g
a Railway 8ot e shaly . first ig-ae
umler Rg)e » €I the z-i1 “Ct, Ant eny
‘Troviiine th- Chrr~an Creic:agl a11 3

his cang,

Byt sir, nothins o«
instead of follewin~
subject for harragzment

r re

-
- [
. - Ln
‘..« cnea

salary an? 1 h21 t5 han e
gret, ’
Therefcre, IO T2 rosvagte £z
pass Necessary ar-r - 23 120 ke rule
Yerr 2305,
At resards,
‘datel 23,03,2304
"~ \'
\ .“N ) - .
. f - 14
- L PRI
) e ] e - vt -
ek v, o
T s o T
G e ‘!.' ’ { RO
o B 4 e Rl s L
e T ;
A P
% {

sbovay, oy

“Tadnst gy

HRLP colony since long
family | Su'enlz_j;gpﬁlan

he renal T rovd
Tson feunil to pa subletting
-

that scre was
Sti-ulateq 1l e~z
aversy o f

,Sb

 ANNEXURE =V

(Contel:

",

~TE 10 /18 ()

I wasg residing in Rly
luly asloten by my
orderfo
some fal ge
2999,

(?.i'i t,lrt ° 'n'j th

2t 715,02 38

T e B ST ST e s

siun unler

th a o2 Memor andum

he coniue tod

b4
53ibkle orertunity to defeena

LR ¥

Yarrenal ip Ny ase anAd
Cf the state I wag

rmage rant from my

Slse mp3 rnﬁﬁTinS in rrivate
®Ramine the ¢aga anA
5 I am Fetiring in the

Jours
JE%C(QL,KZLhV*(DQCHﬂaJk-

Pacha Renm Cierhan

i/
e v Sy LY
RIS TN

faithfully

~— / -7~
Raladb¥ ~r-1I s
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MO WF 258/ LIV 14/ P 1] (ublet ~it el s llaner . {1 (i')/s'f'f‘f‘ice L
. Lumuing.

Dat"/‘»g C.G i

-
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T . i . s .
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. . KIS ,

o .

tee o .

Shrl .Bechu Ram Chaouh an,fecn: Cr I/Luu.
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You.have. heen advised ‘oo hand ovcr the *QrsoNO,,
H/13'D! type 11 HELF Colony/IMG to the new'allottee as
the allotment ‘order in favour of you had;been cancelled
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Copy tos ‘ I

DR1(@®)/Machs B111 Soc~/LMG for ini‘ormation.“ - (*:‘, ‘:; o
SreDEN (Cord)/LMGefor information’e . - iis’ SRESER

5B C&W)/LMG for information “and necess.zry action.(.f :
SSE(I&)Bks/Line%/LMGc for information and necossary action._ ;

. }/
for‘zDRM(H)/Lmnding. -

N ... Boas -

”' M (T\‘) Ontrce
&‘ “/'i (,:ﬂ RO L -
B R Ay S

?(’3 vy

P K
2'3'.‘:‘-1;'-:%'-« ‘ m"' }




DAMAGE RENT RECOVERY PARTICULARS AGAINST THE RLY.CQRS.
NQ:i1/13-D TYPE-II OF SHRI BECHU RAM CHOWAN UNDER SSE/C&W/LMG.

1) Alfotment of Qrs.No.I*i/ 13-D Type-II » 23-4-1999 ﬂ
way cancelled vide DMFE/Tc/ILMG’s '
letter No.M/258/LM/14/1(Loose)

dated 9-2-2000 w.e f.

2)  Sn B.R.Chowan vacated the Rly. Qrs. on :- 19.8.03 v '

3) Damage rent -

23.4.99 to 19.8.03

4) Plinth area of the Qus.:- | v 53.35 Sq.meter.

5) Rate of damage rent -
From 1.6.95 to 31.10.99 @ Rs.32/- P.M. per Sq.meter. *
From 1.11.99 to 30.4.02 @ Rs.38/- P.M. —do- -
From 1.5.02 to till datc. @ R4.76/- P.M. ~do-

6) Bill period commenced from :- “15th day each month

to 14th day of next month.

7 Caleulation of damage rent month-wise ;-
April/99 for 22 days @ Rs.1707/- = Rs. 125%-
May/99 to Sept/99 @ Rs.1707/- x 5 Mihs. = Rs. 8535/-
Oct/99 for 17days @ Rs.1707/- = Rs. 936/
Oct/99 for 14 days. @ Rs.2027/- = Rs. 915/~
Nov/99 to March/02 @ Rs.2027/- x 29 Mths. = Rs. 58783/-
April/02 for 16 days. @ Rs.2027/- = Rs.  1081/-
April/02 for 14 days (@ Rs.4055/- = Rs. 1892/
May/02 to July/03 @ Rs.4055/- x 15 Mths. = Rs. 60825/
Aug/03 for 4 days. @ Rs.4055/- = Rs. 523/~
= Rs.134742/-
8) Alrcady recovered damage rent @ Rs. 1707 x 14 = (~) Rs. 23898/~
Balance = Rs.110844/-
9 Mode of recovery total 37 instalments :- 36 monthly instalments
(Now being followed from May/04) @ Rs.3000/-, Remaining

FNegetidamage rent.

Rs.2844/- to be recovered.in
one instalment:
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